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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr S A Jansen 

	Scheme
	GE Pension Plan 

	Respondents
	Trustees of GE Pension Plan 

Pensions & Benefits Services Limited 


Subject

IGE (USA) Pension Trustee Limited (the Trustees), the Trustees of the GE Pension Plan (the Plan) and Pensions & Benefits Services Limited (PBSL) , the administrators of the Plan incorrectly advised Mr Jansen of the deadline to respond and having missed the deadline the transfer value was therefore recalculated. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against PBSL because having agreed to advise Mr Jansen about the transfer value, they did not give Mr Jansen complete information about what the guarantee date attached to the transfer value was. The complaint also should be upheld against the Trustees for not taking the matter up with PBSL when it was obvious Mr Jansen was not given complete information by them.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. PBSL administer the Plan on behalf of the Trustees. 

2. Mr Jansen asked PBSL to investigate the possibility of transferring his preserved benefits in the United Utilities Pension Scheme (UUPS) into the Plan. Mr Jansen completed the relevant ‘Transfer in Enquiry form’, which authorised the administrators of UUPS, Watson Wyatt, to provide PBSL with information they needed to facilitate the transfer. 

3. On 20 May 2008, PBSL wrote to Watson Wyatt asking for details in relation to the transfer. PBSL categorically stated that the transfer value should not include pre-1997 protected rights or post- 17 May 1990 GMPs. PBSL wanted a partial transfer without the protected rights or GMPs included. 

4. Watson Wyatt provided a transfer value on 19 June 2008 which included the GMPs but did not specify whether a partial transfer would be possible. However, Watson Wyatt did state that the quotation was guaranteed for three months from the guarantee date. The guarantee date was 19 June 2008. On the covering letter they said that “Please return the form to me before 19 September 2008 which is three months from the guarantee date.”

5. PBSL contacted Watson Wyatt on 26 June 2008, asking for clarification about whether a partial transfer would be possible. Watson Wyatt wanted confirmation from the UUPS before they confirmed either way to PBSL. 

6. On 23 July 2008, Watson Wyatt confirmed that a partial transfer would be possible, and quoted a transfer value of £137,638.76. Watson Wyatt did not update the guarantee date which still remained 19 June 2008.  After they received this information, PBSL were in a position to write to Mr Jansen. 

7. On 13 August 2008, PBSL wrote to Mr Jansen. They informed Mr Jansen that the transfer value of £137,683.76 from UUPS would purchase 14 years 228 days in service credits within the Plan. Mr Jansen was told in the letter of 13 August that: “You should note that in order for additional service quoted to apply payment of the transfer value must be received by the GE Pension Plan within three months from the date of this letter. If the transfer payment is received more than three months after the date of this letter then the guarantee will no longer apply and the benefits will have to be recalculated and a new quotation issued.” 

8. Mr Jansen signed the transfer forms on 31 August 2008. However, he unfortunately became ill and he did not return the forms to PBSL until 2 October 2008.  PBSL forwarded the forms to Watson Wyatt on 14 October 2008. 

9. Watson Wyatt confirmed to PBSL that as the transfer forms were received three months after the guarantee date they would not honour the transfer value of £137,638.76 but would need to recalculate the transfer value. 

10. Watson Wyatt issued a revised transfer value on 26 November 2008, in which Mr Jansen’s transfer value had reduced to £106.848.91. PBSL used the new transfer value to calculate the service credit it would purchase within the Plan. The amount it would purchase was 11 years 143 days. PBSL confirmed this to Mr Jansen on 17 December 2008. 

11. Mr Jansen was unhappy and PBSL wrote to Watson Wyatt, asking them to consider paying the transfer value of £137,683.76, as Mr Jansen unexpectedly fell ill and because Watson Wyatt did not supply the initial transfer value promptly. Watson Wyatt said that they would not be prepared to offer a transfer value of £137,683.76.

12. Mr Jansen did not proceed with the transfer and started the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure on 15 March 2009.  The Trustees concluded that they could not offer to credit him with 14 years 228 days as that amount was only available if the transfer value of £137, 683.76 had been paid. The Trustees said they were not responsible for the reduction in the transfer value offered by UUPS. 

13. Mr Jansen has retained the preserved benefits within UUPS and has not to date transferred them into the Plan. 
Summary of Mr Jansen’s position  
14. Mr Jansen says that the interpretation of a layperson is essential when establishing what was said in the letter of 13 August 2008. 

15. He also says that the whole transfer process is set up and designed by the Trustees and PBSL therefore it is reasonable to assume to deal with them and not the administrators of UUPS.

16. PBSL did not inform him of the guarantee date and therefore must accept responsibility for withholding information they had since June 2008. 

17. Mr Jansen adds that 14 years 228 days service credit, if transfer was completed, was guaranteed for a period of three months. Therefore with regards to the letter of 13 August, Mr Jansen was reasonable to assume that if the transfer completed within three months, PBSL would guarantee a service credit of 14 years 228 days. In the accompanying statement he received with the letter of 13 August it said: “All figures quoted assume that the transfer payment is received from your previous pension administrator within three months from the date of this quotation.”
18. Mr Jansen adds that after his complaint with PBSL, they wrote to him on 17 April 2009, and advised him that as a result of his complaint they will be revising their procedures. They wrote: 

“Pensions & Benefit Services Limited is currently undergoing a full review of our transfer in procedure, and in light of your concerns we are ensuring that the revised letters used in future cases specify the guarantee date provided by the transferring scheme administrators.”

19. With regards to the Trustees, they did have an obligation to provide a date, they must provide a correct date and any date provided must be accurate. 

20. It is not fair for the Trustees to say that PBSL were not acting as agents for Mr Jansen, it can be assumed by a layperson that PBSL were acting on his behalf. However, if the Trustees did not understand PBSL internal procedures, it is not a matter for Mr Jansen to comment on. 

21. Mr Jansen does not accept the offer made by PBSL for £1,000 distress and inconvenience as he considers it low compared to the loss in the transfer value. 

22. His illness during September 2008 would not have prevented him from returning the completed forms. 
Summary of the Trustees’ position  
23. The Trustees believe that PBSL gave Mr Jansen accurate information. PBSL did inform Mr Jansen that the request for a transfer must be made within three months of the guarantee date.  PBSL also explained what would happen if the request was not received within three months, in that the transfer value would be recalculated. 

24. The Trustees accept that PBSL’s letter of 13 August was unhelpful in that it did not mention the guarantee date, however the Trustees say that Mr Jansen could have sought confirmation from PBSL about the guarantee date. The Trustees note that the information received by PBSL from Watson Wyatt should have been passed to Mr Jansen, however they say that it is not the responsibility of the Trustees to provide this information to the member. 

25. The Trustees say they are under no obligation to inform Mr Jansen about his transfer rights from UUPS, although Section 93A of Pensions Schemes Act (PSA) 1993, states that the transferring scheme value should be guaranteed for a period of three months, this requirement is not imposed on the receiving scheme. Section 93A (1) states: 
“(1)The trustees or managers of a salary related occupational pension scheme must, on the application of any member, provide the member with a written statement of the amount of the cash equivalent at the guarantee date of any benefits which have accrued to or in respect of him under the applicable rules.”
26. The Trustees state that they did not give PBSL authority to act as agents for individual members in dealing with third parties. Thus the Trustees did not give PBSL authority to act as an agent for Mr Jansen in dealing with Watson Wyatt or UUPS. The duty to provide information in relation to the transfer rests with the Trustees of UUPS and not with the Trustees of the Plan.

27. The Trustees welcome PBSL’s offer of £1,000, because PBSL’s communication was unclear to Mr Jansen. 

28. The Trustees do not believe that they have breached their duty as Trustees, in order to offer a service credit of 14 years 228 days. However, if PBSL were under an obligation to provide details of the guarantee date then this is a matter between PBSL and Mr Jansen and not the Trustees. 

29. Mr Jansen would only have received the service credit quoted had he returned the forms by 19 September 2008. Mr Jansen collapsed at work and was in and out of hospital therefore even if he had known of the deadline it is unclear whether Mr Jansen would have been in a position to return the forms by 19 September 2008. 

30. By the time PBSL had received the confirmation of the partial transfer, Mr Jansen time to return the forms would have been restricted as the guarantee date was 19 June and PBSL were not in a position to inform Mr Jansen until 13 August, however the guarantee date remained the same. 

31. Mr Jansen has not suffered a financial loss, as the benefits remain within the UUPS and there has not been a claim by Mr Jansen that the benefits within the UUPS are of less value compared to the value they would have had if the transfer had completed on time. 

32. The change in the transfer value is based on the assumption made by UUPS in calculating their transfer value. 

33. The Trustees can only accept transfers with the consent of the Employer. The Employer has withdrawn its blanket consent for transfers. In this case the Trustees have sought the consent of the Employer and they can confirm that the Employer has given their consent to transfer in from UUPS and any additional amounts from PBSL. The Trustees therefore do not want any directions against them. 

34. The consent given by the Employer is based on the following assumption that the transfer by Mr Jansen would be on the identical portion that was quoted by Watson Wyatt on 23 July 2008 and the service credit quoted by PBSL on 13 August 2008. Further that the transfer will happen within a reasonable timeframe, say within two months. The Trustees would like any directions to cover this particular point.

35. The Trustees do not agree with any finding of maladministration against them for not scrutinising PBSL. The Trustees were aware of the problem after the events occurred and they do not have any legal powers to make PBSL take any remedial action whereas the Ombudsman can. 
Summary of PBSL’s position:

36. PBSL’s letter of 13 August 2008 was clear in that a condition had to be met and if it was not met then the transfer value would be re-calculated. However, PBSL did not provide incorrect information, in that had the transfer value of £137,683 been received from UUPS within three months of 13 August then the Plan would have honoured its transfer quote provided. 

37. Under Section 93A (1) of the PSA 1993, it is the transferring scheme who has to send details of the transfer value. Should the transferring scheme, in this case UUPS, decide to only send it to PBSL and not Mr Jansen, then PBSL cannot be held responsible for this. 

38. As the transfer did not proceed, there is no immediate financial loss to Mr Jansen, in that his benefits remain preserved within the UUPS scheme however the option to transfer still remains an option for Mr Jansen. Whether this is beneficial to Mr Jansen, to transfer or not, is a decision only he can take. 

39. It is wrong for Mr Jansen to blame PBSL or the Trustees for providing him information about the guarantee date which they were not obliged to provide. It was the responsibility of Watson Wyatt and UUPS to provide this information to Mr Jansen. 

40. PBSL’s letter of 13 August 2008 stated: 

“You should note that, in order for the additional service quote to apply, payment of the transfer value must be received by the GE Pension Plan within three months from the date of this letter. If the transfer payment is received more than three months after the date of this letter then the guarantee will no longer apply and the benefits will have to be recalculated and a new quotation issued. 



As the guarantee is only valid for three months all parties to the transfer do have to respond very promptly in order to ensure that payment can be received by the GE Pension Plan and for the guarantees to apply.”

41. PBSL state that the two paragraphs are factually correct. The guarantee of three months refers to that given by the Plan. In the letter PBSL have not advised him that the three months refers to the guarantee date instead he has been told that if he doesn’t return the forms within three months, the Plan will recalculate the service credit it has quoted. 

42. The three months time limit stated on the letter refers to the Plan and not to any timescales imposed by the UUPS. PBSL did not state what the guarantee date was and had no obligation to inform Mr Jansen of it. It is Mr Jansen’s own misunderstanding which has resulted in him believing that PBSL are referring to the guarantee date. 

43. In the same letter, PBSL stated that the guarantee date was that set by the transferring scheme, it stated: “The guarantee date is the date the transfer value was calculated by the administrators of the previous scheme. Furthermore, the transferring scheme need only make payment of the transfer value if the request for the payment is received within three months of the guarantee date.”

44. PBSL say that they did not specify what the guarantee date was but made it clear that the date was separate from the time limits of the Plan. There is no link between the three months the Plan set and the guarantee date which Watson Wyatt on behalf of UUPS set. 

45. PBSL state that Mr Jansen has not suffered any loss as the preserved benefits remain within UUPS and they have no responsibility to ensure he receives the same transfer value quoted by UUPS. 

46. PBSL believe that a layperson would be able to distinguish in the letter that the three months from this letter referred to service credit and the guarantee date referred to the time limits set by Watson Wyatt. It is Mr Jansen’s misunderstanding to assume that the three months limit relates to the guarantee date. 

47. PBSL have made an offer for distress and inconvenience of £1,000 which remains open for Mr Jansen to accept. 

48. PBSL made additional comments after I issued my draft Determination.  They said that the Trustees of UUPS failed in their obligation under section 93A of the PSA 1993 and PBSL should not be held responsible for their failure. PBSL reiterate the point that the transfer in form which Mr Jansen completed did not authorise PBSL to act as his agent.

49. PBSL maintain that there has been a mistake in law in that the Trustees of UUPS have failed to comply with their obligations and it is unfair for PBSL to bear the costs of their failure. PBSL consider there may be grounds to appeal the determination if I find against them.   
Conclusions

50. The crux of the complaint is the content of the letter PBSL sent to Mr Jansen on 13 August 2008. 

51. PBSL received notification of the guarantee date from Watson Wyatt, on two occasions, on both occasions the date was the same i.e. 19 June 2008. The benefit statement received from Watson Wyatt clearly stated that the transfer value would be guaranteed for a period of three months from the guarantee date, so the deadline for Mr Jansen was 19 September 2008.  I am satisfied that the fact that PBSL did not forward this information to Mr Jansen amounts to maladministration. 

52. It was reasonable for PBSL to have informed Mr Jansen what the guarantee date was. PBSL knew they had authority to make enquiries on behalf of Mr Jansen about the transfer value.  Having made enquiries they knew they held information which would impact the service credit Mr Jansen could have bought.  Simply saying that they had no obligation to pass this information on, bearing in mind the service credit quoted was dependent on receiving the transfer value of £137,683 seems unreasonable.
53. Put differently, given PBSL made enquiries of Watson Wyatt with Mr Jansen’s authority; once PBSL were aware of the guarantee date, they should have provided full and accurate information to Mr Jansen so that the transfer value could be received. Failure to pass on complete information meant that Mr Jansen was unaware of the timescales imposed by Watson Wyatt. 

54. PBSL’s letter of 13 August 2008, explains what the guarantee date is with regards to the time limits imposed by UUPS, but the letter makes no reference to the exact date.  PBSL did not send a copy of the letters they received from Watson Wyatt which clearly stated the guarantee date. So while PBSL explained the guarantee date they failed to say exactly what the guarantee date was. 

55. In the absence of any clearer date, the only deadline imposed by PBSL was that the additional service quoted would be applied if the Plan received the transfer value within three months from the date of the letter. 

56. The letter sent by PBSL on 13 August 2008 was in effect poorly drafted and left the applicant with the impression that if he replied within three months he would be able to secure the service credit.
57. I regard it as relevant also that PBSL were aware that having made further enquiries of Watson Wyatt over June and July; they had, again in simple terms, eaten into the period Mr Jansen had to move his funds to receive the transfer value quoted,   This, in my view, should have meant they should have taken more care to ensure Mr Jansen knew the transfer value had a limited life and he had to act swiftly.  

58. I do note PBSL say there is a legal point here in that Watson Wyatt had a duty to advise Mr Jansen of the transfer value and limited notice period.  Watson Wyatt of course had such a duty, but it was PBSL who took it upon themselves to contact Watson Wyatt for Mr Jansen and then to communicate with him.  When they took this on, PBSL also took on a duty to communicate all information and it is this they failed to do.

59. It follows that PBSL must accept that they provided a single deadline which unfortunately mislead Mr Jansen into believing he had more time than he actually had.
60. I consider that as a result Mr Jansen missed the relevant deadline imposed by Watson Wyatt.  He was simply unaware of it.  Therefore PBSL should ensure that if Mr Jansen decides to transfer within the next two months, PBSL will guarantee that his transfer value will not purchase less than 14 years 228 within the Plan. Any difference needed to achieve 14 years and 228 days will be made good by PBSL.  Obviously, if the transfer amount purchases more than 14 years 228 days there is no further action needed to be taken by PBSL. 

61. I do note that both the Trustees and PBSL suggest Mr Jansen’s illness prevented him meeting the deadline even if he had known about it.  This however is conjecture on their part.  I accept Mr Jansen’s statement that he would have still met the deadline of 19 September 2008 had he been told of it.  Bearing in mind he completed the transfer forms on 31 August 2008, Mr Jansen’s action leads me to reasonably assume that he wanted to complete the transfer into the Plan and would have acted within the necessary timeframe. 

62. Turning to look at the Trustees role; I am surprised that the Trustees did not scrutinise PBSL’s actions here.  The Trustees say that they had no obligation to inform him of the date. While true, they did however have a fiduciary duty towards Mr Jansen and should not have accepted PBSL’s explanation without further scrutiny.  I appreciate the Trustees point that they are commenting on matters which occurred after the event but this does not mean they could not questioned PBSL’s stance at the time. The Trustees should have considered if Mr Jansen had received clear information.  Their lack of scrutiny has caused this dispute to be extended and this merits an award for compensation for distress and inconvenience. 

63. I note that the Employer has consented so the Trustees and Scheme can receive the transfer value from UUPS and any shortfalls from PBSL, so arguably there is no need for any direction on this point.  However while I accept that the Employer may have consented, not to make a direction on this point would mean that if the Employer refused the transfer at a later date, Mr Jansen would then need to bring the matter back to my office and I prefer to finalise the case with certainty. 
64. I do not agree with all the assumptions that the Trustees want me to add to my directions.  I accept Mr Jansen cannot have an indefinite period within which to transfer.   However, any present or future transfer must be otherwise be in line with the member’s instructions and must ensure it credits his membership within the Scheme with no less than 14 years 228 days. The loss Mr Jansen has suffered is that he was unable to complete the transfer and purchase 14 years 228 days.
65. I also make a direction against the Trustees of the Plan that they should ensure that they have the necessary Employer consent to accept the amounts to credit Mr Jansen with no less than 14 years and 228 days. 

Directions

66. Within 21 days of this Determination: 

· PBSL are to offer Mr Jansen a guarantee that if he transfers from UUPS within the next two months, giving a clear deadline, they will ensure that his transfer purchases no less than 14 years 228 days within the Plan.  That means PBSL must make good any difference necessary to purchase this amount.   It also follows that if the transfer value from UUPS purchases more than 14 years 228 days then PBSL does not need to take any further action. 

· As the Employer has given their consent, the Trustees are to accept the transfer value received from UUPS and any additional amounts from PBSL to credit no less than 14 years 228 days. 

· PBSL are to pay Mr Jansen £250 for distress and inconvenience caused to him. The Trustees should also pay Mr Jansen £100 for causing Mr Jansen some inconvenience and distress. 
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

9 February 2012 
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